## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7529224

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TRENT K. ENGLISH	08/04/2020
KATHERINE S. ENGLISH	08/04/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEW HEIGHTS ENERGY, LLC	
Street Address:	1090 WILLIAMSBURG COURT	
City:	WILLIAMSTON	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48895	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17941056

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)645-1568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2486451483

Email: IPDocket@HowardandHoward.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1:450 WEST FOURTH STREETAddress Line 4:ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061175.00007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMIR A. FARES
SIGNATURE:	/Samir A. Fares/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=061175.00007\_Parent\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=061175.00007 Parent Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507482333 REEL: 061039 FRAME: 0009

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Trent K. English of 1090 Williamsburg Court, Williamston, MI, USA and Katherine S. English of 1090 Williamsburg Court, Williamston, MI, USA, (each hereinafter referred to as an "ASSIGNOR"), have invented an invention entitled:

# Wearable Devices and Methods for Providing Therapy to a User and/or for Measuring Physiological Parameters of the User

which is set forth in United States Patent Application No. 16/984,222, filed on August 4, 2020, and which claims priority to, and the benefit of, United States Provisional Patent Application Nos. 62/958,383, filed on January 8, 2020 and 63/043,471 filed on June 24, 2020; and

WHEREAS, New Heights Energy, LLC a Michigan limited liability company having an office at 1090 Williamsburg Court, Williamston, MI, USA (the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said invention, said patent application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent applications and/or patents that may be obtained therefore or thereupon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file any and all United States patent applications on said invention, including the right to file any United States patent applications claiming priority to said patent application including but not limited to nonprovisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, and continuation-in-part applications, the right to claim priority to the patent application, and the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in the United States, with the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY FURTHER ASSIGNS unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the whole right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to file any foreign patent applications for said invention, including the right to file any foreign patent applications claiming priority to said patent application, and otherwise seek any patent in any foreign country, and including but not limited to the right to file any foreign divisional applications, continuation applications, and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority to said patent application where such procedure is proper, and the right to seek reissues or extensions of any patent in any foreign country, and said ASSIGNOR does hereby ratify any acts of said ASSIGNEE in applying for a patent in said ASSIGNEE'S own name in any foreign country where such procedure is proper and does hereby agree to execute said foreign patent applications in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of said foreign patent applications and any patent to be obtained therefore to said ASSIGNEE;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES that said ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its

PATENT REEL: 061039 FRAME: 0010 successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, without undue delay, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, said application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent applications and/or patents that may be obtained therefore;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent and any reissues and extensions thereof to said ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to said ASSIGNEE the full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable for past infringement of said invention, said application, and any U.S. and/or foreign patent or patents that may be obtained therefore, for ASSIGNEE'S use and behalf and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE'S successors, assigns and other legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS and warrants that said ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest of said invention and said application herein assigned and have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Trent K. English

RECORDED: 09/09/2022

.: 061039 FRAME: 0011